As discussed in the financial highlights section, the endowment fund returned 4.4% in fiscal
year 2022 compared to 42.3% in fiscal year 2021 as the stock market pulled back in response to
inflation and interest rate hikes by the Federal Reserve. This resulted in investment income, net
of $6.0 million, a decrease of $34.5 million from the prior fiscal year.

Other Revenues

As noted above, in the prior fiscal year, the legislature designated the management flexibility
portion of the annual cash carryforward be used for capital projects and as a result, $7.8 million
was reported as capital appropriations instead of state appropriations in the financial statements.
There were no such restrictions in the current fiscal year.

16

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets
The University had $782.6 million invested in capital assets at June 30, 2022, as reported in the
table below, an increase of $60.1 million from 2021.

Capital Assets Net of Depreciation
June 30, as Indicated

2021
2022 (as Restated) Change

Land and Permanent Easements 14,848,968$   14,848,968$   -$
Art, Literature, and Artifacts 2,191,630   2,173,325   18,305
Construction In Progress 17,455,830   25,951,648   (8,495,818)
Buildings, Net 672,638,231   604,893,331   67,744,900
Machinery and Equipment, Net 21,429,897   20,443,865   986,032
General Infrastructure, Net 52,230,078   52,230,415   (337)
RTU Leased Buildings, Net 981,428   1,051,615   (70,187)
RTU Leased Machinery and Equipment, Net 790,561   897,643   (107,082)

Total Capital Assets 782,566,623$   722,490,810$   60,075,813$

During fiscal year 2022, the University placed into service several capital assets associated with
the service concession arrangement with CHF-Wilmington, LLC. As a result, buildings, net,
increased by $59.6 million for two dormitories. See Note 7 for further information regarding the
service concession arrangement. The additional increase in buildings, net, was mostly due to the
completion of the Shore Dining Hall ($13.6 million) and the Film Studies building ($4.0 million)
offset by a net increase in accumulated depreciation for buildings of $10.8 million.

Debt

As of June 30, 2022, the University’s $225.1 million in long-term debt included outstanding